#### Bill No. 76 of 1949.

# A BILL TO AMEND THE AGRICULTURAL SERVICE BOARD ACT.

### NOTE.

This Bill amends The Agricultural Service Board Act, being chapter 19 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1945.

The amendments to this Act are complementary to those made to *The Live Stock Diseases Act* providing for the estabishment of Brucellosis restricted areas for the purpose of controlling Brucellosis, commonly known as Bang's disease. It is proposed that Agricultural Service Boards will administer Brucellosis restricted areas and enforce the provisions of *The Live Stock Diseases Act*.

Section 9, which prescribes the duties of Agricultural Service Boards, is amended by adding a new paragraph requiring the Board to assist in the control of any live stock diseases and to administer Brucellosis restricted areas.

Section 10 is also amended to enable the Minister of Agriculture to enter into agreements with municipalities and the Minister of Municipal Affairs for the purpose of assisting in the control of live stock diseases and the administration of Brucellosis restricted areas.

Section 12 is amended to make it clear that the moneys contributed by any municipality under an agreement entered into under section 10 are subject to section 200a of *The Municipal District Act*. This section provides that any bylaw authorizing an expenditure of municipal funds shall be subject to all the provisions of section 200 of *The Municipal District Act* with respect to the amounts involved and the method of obtaining the approval of the proprietary electors if required.

> KENNETH A. MCKENZIE, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

# BILL

# No. 76 of 1949.

#### An Act to amend The Agricultural Service Board Act.

#### (Assented to , 1949.)

**H**<sup>IS</sup> MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** The Agricultural Service Board Act, being chapter 19 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1945, is hereby amended as to section 9 by adding immediately after paragraph (b) the following new paragraph:

"(bb) to assist in the control of any live stock disease under The Live Stock Diseases Act, and in particular to administer Brucellosis restricted areas;".

2. The said Act is further amended as to section 10,-

- (a) by adding immediately after the words "control of noxious weeds", where the same occur therein, the words "control of any live stock disease,";
- (b) by adding immediately after the words "necessary, and" where the same occur therein, the words "the agreement";
- (c) by adding immediately after paragraph (c) the following new paragraph:
  - "(d) payment of expenses necessary in connection with the control of any live stock disease under *The Live Stock Diseases Act*, and the administration of any Brucellosis restricted area established under that Act.".

**3.** The said Act is further amended as to section 12 by adding immediately at the end thereof the words "subject to the provisions of section 200a of *The Municipal District* Act in the case of a municipal district".

4. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 76

\_

FIRST SESSION

# **ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE**

13 GEORGE VI

1949

# BILL

An Act to amend The Agricultural Service Board Act.

Received and read the First time Second time Third time Hon. Mr. URE.